
IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 31 January 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Pitchley (Chair), Cooksey (Vice Chair), 
Andrews, Atkin, Aveyard, Bacon, Bennett-Sylvester, Z 
Collingham, Elliott, Griffin, Haleem, Jones, Hughes, 
McNeely, and Mills.  

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 December 2022 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 
December 2022 as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 

5. Questions from Members of the Public and the Press  
 

 To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

6. Communications  
 

 To receive communications from the Chair in respect of matters within the 
Commission’s remit and work programme. 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
7. Corporate Parenting Panel - Update  

 
 To consider any updates from the Corporate Parenting Panel. 

 
8. One Adoption South Yorkshire - Annual Report 2021-2022 (Pages 9 - 31) 

 
 To consider the One Adoption South Yorkshire - Annual Report 2021-2022. 

 
9. Update Report on Post CSE Support Services (Pages 33 - 47) 

 
 To consider the update on the delivery of the action in response to the findings 

and recommendations of the Improving Lives sub-group on post-CSE support. 
 

10. Work Programme (Page 49) 
 

 To consider and approve the Commission’s Work Programme. 
 

11. Improving Lives Select Commission - Sub and Project Group Updates  
 

 For the Chair/project group leads to provide an update on the activity regarding 
sub and project groups of the he Improving Lives Select Commission. 
 

12. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider any item(s) the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as a 
matter of urgency. 
 

13. Date and time of the next meeting  
 

 The next meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission take place on 7 
March 2023 commencing at 10am in Rotherham Town Hall.  
 

 

 
Sharon Kemp, 
Chief Executive.   
  
 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 1 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 6 December 2022 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Pitchley (in the Chair); Councillors Cooksey, Andrews, Aveyard, 
Bennett-Sylvester, Elliott, Griffin, Haleem, Hughes, Jones and McNeely. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors Atkin, Bacon, 
Barley, Z. Collingham, Mills and Thompson.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
35.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 SEPTEMBER 

2022  
 

 Resolved: - That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission, held on 6 September 2022 be approved as a correct record 
of proceedings. 
 

36.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items of business on the agenda that required the 
exclusion of the press and public from the meeting. 
 

38.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 
 

39.    COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 There was none. 
 

40.    CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - UPDATE  
 

 The last meeting was held on 20 September 2022.  The leisure card was 
discussed with a view to ensuring the young people could access the 
leisure card by December. 
 

41.    OUTCOMES FROM THE REVIEW OF THE DRAFT EARLY HELP 
STRATEGY  
 

 The report was provided for information.  In September 2022, Members 
had held a workshop to scrutinise the draft Early Help Strategy.   
 
The report summarised some of the issues that had emerged from the 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

workshop.  Due to the timescales required to ensure that the 
recommendations were considered by Children and Young People’s 
Services and Members of the Cabinet, the Chair submitted a letter to the 
Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to outline the 
recommendations to ensure they could be considered at an early stage. 
 
The Early Help Strategy was due to be considered by Cabinet early in the 
new year. 
 
The Chair felt that the workshop had been a good development session 
and that it was a well written report. 
 
Resolved That: The Improving Lives Select Commission:  

1. Noted the outcomes and recommendations of its review of the draft 
Early Help Strategy as outlined in the report. 

2. Noted that the recommendations have been approved by Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) and submitted to 
Cabinet for consideration.  

3. Receives further updates on the progress and implementation of 
the Early Help Strategy as approved. 

 
 

42.    OFSTED INSPECTION - DRAFT ACTION PLAN  
 

 The Joint Assistant Director, CYPS introduced the report highlighting that 
an inspection had been carried out in June 
[...]
wing was noted: 

 It was clarified that the action plan would remain a live document 
for as long as needed. 

Page 5



4  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

 It was confirmed that all identify issues were considered and would 
be reflected across all cohorts of children and young people. 

 In response to a query around the term ‘pushy parent’, it was 
clarified that this term was used regarding pushing services to do 
their best along with the children to active their best. 

 Ofsted had provided positive comments on the Early Help Service 
and the way that it seamlessly worked with Children’s Social Care. 

 In response to a query regarding ‘dip sampling’ it was confirmed 
that the service did look at random cases however the 
recommendation mentioned in section 2.9 was in relation to 
supervision audits. 

 
Resolved That: The Improving Lives Select Commission: 

1. Noted the outcome of inspection and note the draft action plan. 
2. Agreed that a briefing note be provided, within an agreed 

timeframe detailing how actions were re-visited to determine the 
impact of the actions carried out.  

3. Agreed that an update would be provided in September 2023 on all 
the expected outcomes from the Ofsted Inspection Action Plan. 

4. That a copy of the updated action plan is circulated to Members of 
the Improving Lives Selection Commission upon acceptance by 
Ofsted. 

 
43.    ROTHERHAM YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
 The Joint Assistant Director, CYPS provided an updated on the 

Commission’s recommendations from a previous meeting.  The first 
recommendation was regarding liaison between the Youth Justice Team 
and the Performance Team to ensure that the performance data was 
understood and incorporated.  It was confirmed that the liaison had 
improved.   
 
The Youth Justice Service Manager confirmed that quarterly feedback 
was provided, and a monthly development day was held where all 
practitioners attend ensuring shared learning and promoting best practice. 
 
The second recommendation was in recognition that the Young People 
involved with the Youth Justice were among the most vulnerable residents 
in the borough and that work was to be carried out to ensure the 
management resources were utilised to ensure the operation could be 
delivered. 
 
The Youth Justice Service Manager explained that the name had been 
changed to promote the child first approach.  It was hard to understand 
the difference the name change had made to the children however our 
professionals expressed that there was less stigma attached to the 
service meaning the young people would feel that they hadn’t been 
labelled for life. 
 
There had been a number of actions centred around the national 

Page 6



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 5 

 

standards for which the time frames had been removed to highlight that 
the actions were more important than the timeframes assigned. 
 
The delay in going to tender was around having the correct 
commissioning framework in place to ensure a consistent approach 
across the council, however this was now being addressed. 
 
On update could be provided to the Commission regarding whether the 
service interacted with Rotherham Sight and Sound. 
 
In response it was clarified that the number of offences listed was not the 
same as number of offenders.  The Commission felt that having a 
breakdown of this included in the reports going forward would be 
beneficial. 
 
Resolved That: The Improving Lives Select Commission: 

1. Noted the contents of the report and the accompanying action 
plans. 

2. Agreed that an update be provided, within an agreed timeframe, to 
members of the Improving Lives Selection Commission detailing 
how actions are re-visited to determine the impact of the actions 
carried out. 

3. Agreed that the update submitted to the September 2023 
Improving Lives Select Commission meeting specifically include 
details on how the target has been met in relation to item listed as 
Area for improvement 7. Enhance Board oversight of effectiveness 
of Out of Court Disposal (OoCD) decision making across the 
partnership. 

 
44.    WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee considered its Work Programme.  

 
The Chair invited Members of the Commission to contact her directly if 
they wished to discuss potential topics for inclusion. 
 
The Chair sought Member’s interest in taking part in the Young Producers 
Spotlight review which was to be scheduled around January to Early 
February 2023. 
 
Resolved That: The Work Programme for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

45.    IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - SUB AND PROJECT 
GROUP UPDATES  
 

 The Chair provided a progress report on sub and project group activity, 
explaining that all current activities had been completed. 
 
Resolved That: the update be noted. 
 

Page 7



6  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

46.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

47.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved That: the next meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission would take place on Tuesday, 31 January 2023, 
commencing at 10am at Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 

Page 8



One Adoption
South
Yorkshire

A N N U A L  R E P O R T
F O R  2 0 2 1 / 2 0 2 2

Page 9 Agenda Item 8



FOREWORD

S T E P H A N I E  E V A N S

Head of One Adoption South Yorkshire

This is the first Annual Report from One Adoption South Yorkshire. We
are very proud to share with you what we have achieved in our first
year of operation.

It has not been an easy year in which to establish a new organisation.
For much of the time the country has been in a significant lockdown
with government advice to work from home wherever possible.
Fortunately, everyone has become much more adept with the IT and
the capacity of TEAMS to adapt to meet our needs has been vital.

As we start to emerge from the covid crisis and people return to actual
face to face working, even if now most of us are hybrid working with a
mix o
[...]
ild. As we are all aware in the last two years
there has been considerable delay in care proceedings and in setting dates for
hearings as a result of the COVID crisis.

The National A2 indicator is one where the main responsibility for achieving this
target lies with the RAA, as the speed with which this is achieved depends on the
early allocation of a family-finder and the availability of adopters to meet the needs
of the child. If the child is allocated early enough to a family-finder and if there are
suitable adopters available the target of 121 days is easily achieved. However for
older children, for sibling groups and for children with complex health needs
adopters are not always immediately available and there have to be more lengthy
searches both across the RAA’s own resources and even nationally, involving
adopters from other RAAs and  Voluntary Adoption Agencies. However sometimes
unnecessary delays can occur at this stage where a case is transferred from one
children’s social worker to another or where there are a number of possible adopters
and there are delays around making a choice of where to place a child. Even here
closer and more effective working with colleagues in the Children’s Teams can speed
up the process for a child.

 

On this indicator three of the four locality
teams are under the national target and the
RAA overall is within the 426 days. 

Page 19



The number of children adopted in 21/22 compares favourably with the figures for
20/21. The number of adoptions in a given year largely reflects the activity of the
previous year as Adoption Orders are usually made some months after the child is
placed so the first table will mostly reflect activity in 19/20 and the second activity in
20/21.
Activity by the RAA in 21/22 is more accurately reflected in the number of children
‘placed’ for adoption.

This table shows a reduction in adoption activity across all four local authorities in
21/22 from the two previous years. A reduction in adoption
[...]
 where children were placed subject to an Early
Permanence Placements which did not work out as planned and there is learning to
be had from this as well.

In 21/22 the whole service received training from the University of East Anglia based
on research they had been undertaking in respect of making good transitions for
children from foster carers to adoptive parents using the Secure Base model. In the
light of the 3 breakdowns the importance of making good transitions has been
emphasized and in 22/23 the Regional Adoption Agency would want to ensure this
training is rolled out to colleagues in the Children’s Teams and in the Fostering
Service as well as more adopters and foster carers to ensure that we are all
operating together in the child’s best interests.

Page 22



The South Yorkshire Regional Adoption Agency was created under a Section
101 agreement on the 1st January 2021. 
The four partners who signed up to the agreement are Doncaster
Children’s Trust (Lead Authority), Sheffield City Council, Barnsley MBC &
Rotherham MBC. 
An annual combined budget of £4.964m was agreed, of which £1.644m
relating to interagency, contracts and marketing is managed by Doncaster
as the Lead Authority.

FINANCE

The Board agreed in the March 2022 meeting to roll-over the underspend
(£270k) in 21/22 to provide for a new case management system, additional
training and start-up events for RAA practitioners, adopters and RAA
partners and for additional adopter-voice work. The remaining portion of
the 21/22 underspend (£773k) is to be returned to the partner authorities
as a one-off payment pro-rata to the original contributions.
Changes in RAA staffing have been agreed by the Board to take into
account the development needs of the new service. Posts relating to 22/23
include an Advanced Practitioner and Finance and Administrative Manager
in the central team and an Adoption Support post for the Barnsley team.
This follows approval at previous Board Meetings for the acquisition of
A
[...]
s and the Children’s Trust
in Doncaster to ensure that allowances and other financial support for adopters
is aligned and equitable across South Yorkshire
We will continue to take steps in partnership with adopters and other agencies to
ensure we have an effective and consistent adoption support offer across all four
areas. A single case management system which includes adoption support
services will help us plan better and deliver more effective work with families.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



 

Public Report 
Improving Lives Select Commission 

 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Lives Select Commission – 31 January 2023 
 

Report Title 
Update Report on Post CSE Support Services 
 

Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Suzanne Joyner, Strategic Director of Children and Young People's Services 
Ian Spicer, Strategic Director of Adult Care, Housing and Public Health 
 

Report Author(s) 
Helen Sweaton. Assistant Director, Commissioning, Performance and Quality 
Helen.sweaton@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Anne Charlesworth, Commissioning Manager, Adult Care, Housing and Public Health 
Anne.charlesworth@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 

Report Summary 
This report provides an update on the delivery of the action in response to the findings 
and recommendations of the Improving Lives sub-group on post-CSE support. 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. Members of the Improving Lives Select Committee note the completed actions. 
 

2. Members of the Improving Lives Select Committee agree to add an update from 
the Trauma Resilience Service on Post-Abuse support to the forward plan. 
 

List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Updated Response to Scrutiny Review – Post-CSE Support 
Appendix 2  Equality Analysis Screening 
Appendix 3 Carbon Impact Assessment 
 

Background Papers  
Improving Lives Select Commission report: Outcomes from the sub-group on Post-CSE 
Support 
 

Page 33 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Helen.sweaton@rotherham.gov.uk
mailto:Anne.charlesworth@rotherham.gov.uk
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/documents/s134770/Report%20-%20Outcomes%20from%20ILSC%20Sub%20Group%20on%20Post%20CSE%20Support.pdf
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/documents/s134770/Report%20-%20Outcomes%20from%20ILSC%20Sub%20Group%20on%20Post%20CSE%20Support.pdf


 
Page 2 of 5 
 

 

Council Approval Required 
No 
 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 34



 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers Strategy (including Sufficiency) 2023 - 2027 
Error! Reference source not found. 

1. Background 
 

1.1 It was agreed at the meeting of the Improving Lives Select Commission held on 3 
March 2020, that benchmarking work to inform the development of a needs 
analysis to underpin the commissioning process should be resumed, with the 
results detailed in a standalone report on post-CSE support. 

 

1.2 Eight recommendations were generated by Members which derived from desktop 
research and a series of online meetings with officers and Cabinet Members at other 
local authorities to learn how they supported survivors of CSE. This report provides 
an update on progress against the recommendations, together with details of 
timescales and accountabilities. The recommendations from the review were agreed 
by Improving Lives Select Commission on 21 December 2021, and by Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board on 19 January 2022, Cabinet on 14 February 2022 and 
Full Council on 20th July 2022. 

 

1.3 Cabinet’s response to those recommendations was considered at its meeting on 20 
June 2022.   

 

2. Key Issues 
 

2.1 The Improving Lives Select Commission spotlight review produced eight 
recommendations, all of which were accepted.  Actions to address the 
recommendations have now been completed.  The responses are listed against 
each in Appendix 1. 

3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 

3.1 Recommended proposal: 
 

1. Members of the Improving Lives Select Committee note the completed 
actions. 
 

2. Members of the Improving Lives Select Committee agree to add an update 
from the Trauma Resilience Service on Post-Abuse support to the forward 
plan. 

 

4. Consultation on proposal 
 

4.1 The Strategic Director – Children and Young People’s Services and the  
Strategic Director – Adult Social Care, Housing and Health have been  
consulted with regard to the response to the recommendations.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People and Cabinet Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health have been consulted with regarding the report and its 
recommendations.  

  

5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 

5.1 The timetable and accountability are detailed in appendix 1. 

  

6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications  
 

6.1 Where there is a need for the Council to commission services from third party 
organisations to deliver the strategy, this must be done in compliance with the 
Council’s own Financial and Procurement Procedure Rules and the Public 

Page 35



 
Page 4 of 5 
 

Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended).  Early consideration needs to be given 
in the development of any commissioned services to ensure the chosen delivery 
vehicle includes the flexibility to meet the requirements of the Strategy. 

 

6.2 The Post CSE Support Service has an aggregate contract price of £156,000 per 
annum with the current individual contracts listed below:  
 
• Rotherham Abuse Counselling Service £45,000 
• GROW - Support £33,000  
• Rotherham Rise - Counselling and Support £78,000  
 
The CYPS budget earmarked to the value of these contracts has been transferred 
to ASCHH. 

  

7. Legal Advice and Implications  
 

7.1 There do not appear to be any legal implications connected to the 
recommendations in the report. 

  

8. Human Resources Advice and Implications 
 

 There are no direct HR implica
[...]
vivors 
evidences the positive impact of the individual approach to survivor voice and how this informs future service and pathway 
development and re-commissioning of services.  Travelling Through Trauma: Voices in Partnership, 2020-2022 - Service 
Evaluation | Sheffield Hallam University (shu.ac.uk)  (Page 11, Exec summary.)  
 
Rotherham, Doncaster and South Humber Hospital Trust (RDaSH) have sub-contracted with Grow who are now 
commissioned to develop a drop in bringing survivors together with a view to co-creating service development.  This is 
now included in NHS South Yorkshire, Rotherham Place contract monitoring meetings with RDaSH. 
 

c That consideration is given to appropriate governance 
arrangements to enable elected members to provide a steer 
on the activity that is taking place within the Borough to stop 
CSE/CCE and support survivors. 
 

Accepted  Discussion with Cabinet Member and Chair/Vice-Chair of Improving Lives to determine arrangements for ongoing role for 
elected members in providing a steer on activity. 
Agreed that in addition to the regular update to Improving Lives Select Commission on Child Sexual Exploitation a 
separate update on Post-Abuse Support should be added to work programme annually.  This should be approved by the 
Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Housing and Public Health and the Lead Member for Children and Young People’s 
Services.  The Trauma and Resilience Service, who are responsible for the coordination of the service roadmap, will be 
invited to the meeting.  
 
 

Strategic Director 
Governance 
Advisor 

June 2022 

d That the Improving Lives Select Commission continue to 
monitor the provision of post-abuse support to survivors of 
CSE. 

Accepted Included on Improving Lives Select Commission’s work programme annually  Governance 
Advisor  
Link Officer 

Completed. 
 
November 2022 

e In relation to recommendations c) and d), that  
consideration is given how survivors’ voices to inform these 
processes. 

[...]
 Strategy  

 Input into the Early Years Strategy  

Page 49 Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 December 2022
	8 One Adoption South Yorkshire - Annual Report 2021-2022
	9 Update Report on Post CSE Support Services
	Appendix 1 - Post CSE Support Cabinet Response January 2022
	Appendix 2 - Part A - Initial Equality screening Assessment form post CSE support
	Appendix 3 - Carbon impact FINAL Template Cabinet response CSE Support

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 1 

 

IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 31 January 2023 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Pitchley (in the Chair); Councillors Cooksey, Andrews, Atkin, 
Aveyard, Bacon, Bennett-Sylvester, Z. Collingham, Elliott, Griffin, Haleem, Hughes, 
Jones, McNeely and Mills. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillors  .  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed at:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
48.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2022  

 
 Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Improving Lives Select 

Commission, held on 6 December 2022 be approved as a correct record 
of proceedings. 
 

49.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

50.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 There were no items of business on the agenda that required the 
exclusion of the press and public from the meeting. 
 

51.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 There were no questions from members of the public or press. 
 

52.    COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People confirmed that the 
Looked after Children had been receiving free swimming at leisure 
centres since 9 January 2023. 
 

53.    CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL - UPDATE  
 

 The Chair confirmed that leisure passes, and gym memberships were 
now available for the Council’s Looked after Children. 
 

54.    ONE ADOPTION SOUTH YORKSHIRE - ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022  
 

 The Chair welcomed Councillor Cusworth, Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People, Stephanie Evans, Head of Service for One Adoption 
South Yorkshire, and Monica Green, Assistant Director, Children’s Social 
Care to the meeting. 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

The Head of Service, One Adoption South Yorkshire introduced the report 
and presentation, making the following comments: 

 It was the first full year annual report to be presented as the 
regional adoption agency was created in January 2021.  

 The annual report had been written in May 2022. 

 The focus for the first year had been to identify the available 
resources and capacity within the four teams who were coming 
together. 

 It was now at the end of its second year with the service structures 
established and practitioners appointed to key posts. 

 There were new agency advisers, new panels, new service 
managers covering the three key areas of an adoption service, 
ensuring more balanced teams. 

 A task for the third year of operation was to establish a single set of 
practice standards and procedures across the service. 

 In terms of performance and outcomes, the service had a target of 
recruiting ninety-two adopters each year to meet the needs of the 
children. 

 The number of potential adopters had fallen due to financial 
pressures; however, South Yorkshire had more adopters than 
children to place. 

 It was felt that the target for placement of children of 154 each year 
was not right although the four authorities were regularly placing 
around 130 children each year.  

 There had been a drop in the number of children where adoption 
was the plan over the last two years. 

 One of their aims was to place children within South Yorkshire 
where they were able to support new families most effectively. 

 At least a third of their work was around adoption support with over 
one thousand adopters across South Yorkshire eligible for adoption 
support. 

 Adoption support was a key area however tracking was 
challenging. A new case management system would assist 
enabling a better understanding where and what support was 
accessed and needed. 

 There were over four hundred active individual cases across South 
Yorkshire. 

 The figures specifically for Rotherham showed there had been a 
dip in the number of people approved to adopt in 2021/22. The 
represented people who had started the process but not completed 
it for several reasons, some of which were financial. 

 Seventy-three percent of children from Rotherham were placed 
within South Yorkshire. 

 The key aims for year three were to speed up the time taken to find 
suitable adopters for children who needed families.  

 It was noted that sometimes delays in the process were due to 
court delays leading to lengthy waits to be placed and sometimes 
the plan changed away from adoption. 

 The service collaborated with the fostering teams to develop 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 3 

 

relationships with those who would like to foster or adopt. 
 
In response to questions raised during discussions the Head of Service, 
One Adoption South Yorkshire, the Assistant Director, Children’s Social 
Care, and the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People Services, 
made the following responses: 

 There were more older children who required adoption than babies 
and boys were harder to place with families. 

 There was a need to modernise the adoption process to show the 
children that they could gain an extended family through the 
process. 

 The fostering and adoption services worked together to build good 
working relationships between the foster carers and adoptive 
parents, in terms of arranging visits etc, to enable the adoptive 
parents to get to know the child more. 

 It was confirmed that One Adoption South Yorkshire worked closely 
with other voluntary adoption agencies focusing on what was right 
for the child and family. 

 Information of the percentage of children from within Rotherham 
that were placed with adopters within Rotherham could be 
provided. 

 Joining the four teams together had been positive and good 
practice was being shared across all areas. 

 Thirty two percent of Special Guardianship Orders within 
Rotherham ended with a family placement. 

 Some performance targets might be missed but this was to ensure 
that the right placement was found for that child. 

 In terms of the performance targets, it was explained that these 
were small numbers, so one child could make a dramatic difference 
to the figures. The case management system would be able to 
monitor this once in place. 

 Further engagement and discussions with local communities about 
adoption would help to cultivate a more diverse set of adopters and 
the knowledge of ward councillors could be used to help build on 
that engagement. 

 It was clarified that in terms of the budget arrangements, each of 
the four areas had contributed what they were spending on 
adoption services at the time the joint service was created. 

 When adopters came forward, they were assigned an assessor, 
who worked with that family until approval was granted and for the 
first year. After the year had concluded the family was eligible for 
adoption support but did not have a specific person supporting 
them. 

 The first thing that was considered if an adoption broke down was 
the adoption support plan and work was undertaken with the 
families to attempt to rebuild relationships if possible. 

 Practical advice and guidance were offered to adopters on how to 
support the child around connection with the birth parents as 
children had a natural curiosity to discover where they came from.  



4  IMPROVING LIVES SELECT 
COMMISSION -  
 

 If was confirmed there were safeguarding procedures that could be 
put in place if needed, in terms of protecting children. 

 
The Chair thanked all for their attendance for this item. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Improving Lives Select Commission: 

1. Noted the One Adoption South Yorkshire Annual Report for 2021-
2022. 

2. Agreed that information be provided on what percentage of 
children from within Rotherham were placed with adopters within 
Rotherham. 

3. Agreed that information be provided on the number of adoption 
breakdowns that occur within Rotherham. 

 
55.    UPDATE REPORT ON POST CSE SUPPORT SERVICES  

 
 The Chair welcomed Helen Sweaton, Joint Assistant Director, CYPS and 

Anne Charlesworth, Head of Public Health Commissioning to the meeting, 
noting that Councillor Cusworth, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People had remained in attendance. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children and Young People explained that the 
review had been completed with eight recommendations, all of which had 
been completed. 
 
The Joint Assistant Director, CYPS and the Head of Public Health 
Commissioning introduced the report and made the following points: 

 Work was being conducted to understand the providers and explain 
how the pathway would work. 

 Contracts with providers would be reviewed during the year. 

 It was understood that the trauma and resilience pathway worked 
in a separate way to others therefore a roadmap had been created 
to ensure support could be accessed as and when needed. 

 
In response to questions raised during discussions the Joint Assistant 
Director, CYPS and the Head of Public Health Commissioning, and the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People Services, made the 
following responses: 

 Elective Home Education was monitored to ensure it was only 
selected when it was the right option to be used. 

 It was confirmed that support was available for all genders. 

 A lot of work was undertaken within the community and not all the 
information provided was Council branded however that did not 
prevent people from accessing services. 

 In terms of understanding those who had disengaged with the 
service, the trauma and resilience service would take ownership of 
this. 

 
 



IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - 5 

 

The Chair thanked those in attendance and praised the content of the 
report.  She also clarified that this would remain on the Commissions work 
programme. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Improving Lives Select Commission: 

1. Noted the completed actions. 
2. Agreed to add an update from the Trauma Resilience Service on 

Post-Abuse support to the forward plan, to be considered at the 
same time as the CCE Annual Update. 

 
56.    WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee considered its Work Programme.  The Chair highlighted 

that the work programme was under review to ensure topics were being 
considered at the most suitable time. 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

57.    IMPROVING LIVES SELECT COMMISSION - SUB AND PROJECT 
GROUP UPDATES  
 

 The Chair provided a progress report on sub and project group activity.  
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

58.    URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

59.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved: That the next meeting of the Improving Lives Select 
Commission would take place on Tuesday, 7 March 2023, commencing at 
10am at Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

 


